
       
 
 
CENTRAL STOCKPORT AREA COMMITTEE        Meeting:  16 September 2021 
 

PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 
 

Report of the Strategic Head of Service & Monitoring Officer (Legal & Democratic Governance) 

 
 
 
 
Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A of this progress report. 

 
 
Contact – Anyone wishing to discuss this report should contact David Clee on 474 3137 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the Central Stockport Area Committee.  Central Area Committee’s ‘Progress on Area Committee Decisions’ reports 
 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Ward Flexibility Funding  
 
 
 £ Date Approved Approved By 
Brinnington and Central    

 
 
 

Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £346.77 overspend from 2020/21) 
 
Grants Made 2021/22 
 
 
Social Events and Activities (SEA) 

2,653.23 
 
 
 
 

50 

 
 
 
 
 

28 April 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
   HoS/ward cllrs 

Beacon Counselling 
Brinnington Rise Allotment Association 
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association 
 
 

250 
303.60 

50.00 
 
 

      28 April 2021 
   24 August 2021 
   25 August 2021 
 
 
        
 

    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 

Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

   
 

653.60 
 

1,999.63 
 

  

    
Davenport and Cale Green    
Amount Available 2021/2022  (inc. £257 underspend from 2020/21) 3,257.00   
    
Grants Made 2021/22    
    
Social Events and Activities (SEA) 
Beacon Counselling 

50 
250       

      28 April 2021 
      29 April 2021        

  HoS/ward cllrs 
  HoS/ward cllrs 

Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association 50.00 24 August 2021   HoS/ward cllrs 
Grow Edgeley 250.00 24 August 2021   HoS/ward cllrs 
Positive Arts 1000.00 24 August 2021   HoS/ward cllrs 



Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

1600 
 

1,657.00 
 

  

    
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath    
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £1,646.47 underspend from 2020/21)  
 
Grants Made 2021/22 
 
Frogs in Edgeley District Centre 

4,646.47 
 
 
 

400      

 
 
 
 

1 April 2021 

 
 
 
 
HoS/ward cllrs 

Beacon Counselling 
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association 
Grow Edgeley 
 
Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 
 

250 
50 

750 
 

1450 
 

3,196.47 

       28 April 2021 
       24 August 2021 
       24 August 2021 
 
 

HoS/ward cllrs 
HoS/ward cllrs 
HoS/ward cllrs 

Manor    

Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £4,237.89 underspend from 2020/21) 
 
Grants Made 2021/2022 
 
Beacon Counselling 
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association 
 
 
Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

7,237.89 
 
 
 

250 
50 

 
 

300 
 

6,937.89 

 
 
 
 

       28 April 2021 
       31 August 2021 
 
      

 
 

 
 
 
 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    
 

 
 
 
 



 
Resume Of Issues Progress Report – Central Stockport 

 
 

 
 

SCHEME COMMENTS 

Covent Garden Village Traffic Regulation Orders for new housing development. Experimental TRO advertised February 2021 to March 
2021.  
 

Chelmsford/Chatham Street Traffic Regulation Orders No Waiting At Any Time junction protection. Consult with residents/businesses 
September 2021 
 

Kenilworth Road Automated Traffic counter request 
 

Avondale Road Traffic Regulation Order No Waiting At Any Time on industrial estate to the right hand side only. Consult with 
residents/businesses September 2021 
 

Sandown Road/Stockport 
Road 

Traffic Regulation Order No Waiting At Any Time at Stockport Road junction with Sandown Road. Consult with 
residents/businesses September 2021 
 

Toronto Road Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Report on amended scheme approved at the Area Committee in November 2020. 
Traffic Regulation Order advertised in August 2021. 
 

Mercian Way/Bergara Close Traffic Regulation Order for new housing development and resident parking zone. Approved at the meeting of the 
meeting of the Area Committee in April 2021 and Traffic Regulation Order advertised in August 2021. 
 

Charles Street 
 

Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Traffic Regulation Order advertised 21 September 2020. Objection received and an 
anomaly was identified with the legal order as advertised. A report will be submitted to the Area Committee in due 
course. 

Hempshaw Lane – 
Battersby Hat Works Site 

Traffic Regulation Order as part of the redevelopment. Report approved March 2020. Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised with no objections. 
 

York Street Signage for No Through Road. Draft up sign and post location to enable quote for works. To be installed October 
2021. 



 

Covent Garden Village Bollards to protect the footway at the junction of Covent Garden and Middle Hillgate. Resident requested 
intervention as vehicles were using the footway to park. Motorists were driving dangerously into the area and 
causing issues for businesses and residents. Bollards installed April 2021. 
 

Heavily Grove Parking issues on private road and car park. Reviewed on site on more than three occasions. Reviewed on 
different days and different times. Images taken on site. No issues noted so far. 
 

Firwood Close Parking and viability issues on Firwood Close due to Health Centre Car Park. Site visit completed. Drawings 
created for three different options. Further request for Give Way markings have been investigated and confirmed 
not possible. New request now for Keep Clear Markings. 
 

Winster Grove Request for removal of double yellow lines/dropped kerbs for access. Site visit completed to the area on three 
occasions, and met with resident to discuss in detail. Reviewed the initial report for when double yellow lines were 
installed and provided reasoning to resident, confirmed no further action taken as the Traffic Regulation Order is for 
the turning head in the road, and this is required for ambulances etc. 
 

Brinnington Estate 
 

General maintenance and signage issues around whole of estate. Initial site visit undertaken. 
 

Brinnington Estate General speeding issues around the whole of the estate. Reviewed areas where there is perceived speeding and 
which areas are currently a 20mph zone within the area. 
 

Kimberley Street Specific automated traffic counter requested for this road due to speeding issues. 
 

Lapwing Lane Specific automated traffic counter requested for this road due to speeding issues 

 
Countryside Estate – 
Blackberry Point  

 
Specific automated traffic counter requested for this road due to speeding issues 

 
Forbes Road and Forbes 
Close 
 

 
Parking restrictions at the junction. Report approved august 2021. Waiting to be advertised. 

East Street 
 

Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Comments from Stockport Homes being considered  

Voewood House 
 

Rationalise existing traffic restrictions 



Lowfield Road Petition for one-way 

 
Bexhill/Douglas Road 

 
Investigate possible traffic calming measures 

 
Harrison Grove 

 
Check weight restriction signage 

 
Bramhall Lane 

 
Additional pedestrian crossing investigation 

 
Garners Lane, Bramhall 
Lane, Adswood Road 

 
Speed Indicator Devices 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Central Stockport Area Committee Delegated Budget  

 
 

 
 

Ward Balance brought 
forward from 

2020/21) 
 £ 
 

Budget 2020/21 
£ 

Total Available 
£ 

Approved and 
Estimated 
Schemes 

£ 

Available Balance 
£ 

 
Edgeley and 

Cheadle Heath 

 
-4,446 

 
10,750 

 
6,304 

 
0 

 
6,304 

 
Davenport and 

Cale Green 

 
17,725 

 
10,750 

 
28,475 

 
0 

 
28,475 

 
Manor 

 
15,380 

 
10,750 

 
26,130 

 
450 

 
25,680 

 

 
Brinnington and 

Central 
 

 
15,015 

 
10,750 

 
25,765 

 
0 

 
25,765 

 
Total 

 
43,764 

 

 
43,000 

 
86,674 

 
450 

 
86,224 

 
 

 


