PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS

Meeting: 16 September 2021

Report of the Strategic Head of Service & Monitoring Officer (Legal & Democratic Governance)

Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A of this progress report.

Contact – Anyone wishing to discuss this report should contact David Clee on 474 3137

Background Papers

Minutes of the Central Stockport Area Committee. Central Area Committee's 'Progress on Area Committee Decisions' reports

Ward Flexibility Funding

Brinnington and Central	£	Date Approved	Approved By
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £346.77 overspend from 2020/21)	2,653.23		
Grants Made 2021/22			
Social Events and Activities (SEA) Beacon Counselling Brinnington Rise Allotment Association Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association	50 250 303.60 50.00	28 April 2021 28 April 2021 24 August 2021 25 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	653.60		
Total Uncommitted	1,999.63		
<u>Davenport and Cale Green</u> Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £257 underspend from 2020/21) <u>Grants Made 2021/22</u>	3,257.00		
Social Events and Activities (SEA) Beacon Counselling Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association Grow Edgeley Positive Arts	50 250 50.00 250.00 1000.00	28 April 2021 29 April 2021 24 August 2021 24 August 2021 24 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs

Total Commitments	1600		
Total Uncommitted	1,657.00		
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath			
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £1,646.47 underspend from 2020/21)	4,646.47		
Grants Made 2021/22			
Frogs in Edgeley District Centre	400	1 April 2021	HoS/ward clirs
Beacon Counselling Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association	250 50	28 April 2021 24 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs
Grow Edgeley	750	24 August 2021	
Total Commitments	1450		
Total Uncommitted	3,196.47		
<u>Manor</u>			
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £4,237.89 underspend from 2020/21)	7,237.89		
Grants Made 2021/2022			
Beacon Counselling	250	28 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association	50	31 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	300		
Total Uncommitted	6,937.89		

Resume Of Issues Progress Report - Central Stockport

SCHEME	COMMENTS
Covent Garden Village	Traffic Regulation Orders for new housing development. Experimental TRO advertised February 2021 to March 2021.
Chelmsford/Chatham Street	Traffic Regulation Orders No Waiting At Any Time junction protection. Consult with residents/businesses September 2021
Kenilworth Road	Automated Traffic counter request
Avondale Road	Traffic Regulation Order No Waiting At Any Time on industrial estate to the right hand side only. Consult with residents/businesses September 2021
Sandown Road/Stockport Road	Traffic Regulation Order No Waiting At Any Time at Stockport Road junction with Sandown Road. Consult with residents/businesses September 2021
Toronto Road	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Report on amended scheme approved at the Area Committee in November 2020. Traffic Regulation Order advertised in August 2021.
Mercian Way/Bergara Close	Traffic Regulation Order for new housing development and resident parking zone. Approved at the meeting of the meeting of the Area Committee in April 2021 and Traffic Regulation Order advertised in August 2021.
Charles Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Traffic Regulation Order advertised 21 September 2020. Objection received and an anomaly was identified with the legal order as advertised. A report will be submitted to the Area Committee in due course.
Hempshaw Lane – Battersby Hat Works Site	Traffic Regulation Order as part of the redevelopment. Report approved March 2020. Traffic Regulation Order advertised with no objections.
York Street	Signage for No Through Road. Draft up sign and post location to enable quote for works. To be installed October 2021.

Covent Garden Village	Bollards to protect the footway at the junction of Covent Garden and Middle Hillgate. Resident requested intervention as vehicles were using the footway to park. Motorists were driving dangerously into the area and causing issues for businesses and residents. Bollards installed April 2021.		
Heavily Grove	Parking issues on private road and car park. Reviewed on site on more than three occasions. Reviewed on different days and different times. Images taken on site. No issues noted so far.		
Firwood Close	Parking and viability issues on Firwood Close due to Health Centre Car Park. Site visit completed. Drawings created for three different options. Further request for Give Way markings have been investigated and confirmed not possible. New request now for Keep Clear Markings.		
Winster Grove	Request for removal of double yellow lines/dropped kerbs for access. Site visit completed to the area on three occasions, and met with resident to discuss in detail. Reviewed the initial report for when double yellow lines were installed and provided reasoning to resident, confirmed no further action taken as the Traffic Regulation Order is for the turning head in the road, and this is required for ambulances etc.		
Brinnington Estate	General maintenance and signage issues around whole of estate. Initial site visit undertaken.		
Brinnington Estate	General speeding issues around the whole of the estate. Reviewed areas where there is perceived speeding and which areas are currently a 20mph zone within the area.		
Kimberley Street	Specific automated traffic counter requested for this road due to speeding issues.		
Lapwing Lane	Specific automated traffic counter requested for this road due to speeding issues		
Countryside Estate – Blackberry Point	Specific automated traffic counter requested for this road due to speeding issues		
Forbes Road and Forbes Close	Parking restrictions at the junction. Report approved august 2021. Waiting to be advertised.		
East Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Comments from Stockport Homes being considered		
Voewood House	Rationalise existing traffic restrictions		

Lowfield Road	Petition for one-way			
Bexhill/Douglas Road	Investigate possible traffic calming measures			
Harrison Grove	Check weight restriction signage			
Bramhall Lane	Additional pedestrian crossing investigation			
Garners Lane, Bramhall Lane, Adswood Road	Speed Indicator Devices			

Central Stockport Area Committee Delegated Budget

<u>Ward</u>	Balance brought forward from 2020/21) £	Budget 2020/21 £	Total Available <u>£</u>	Approved and Estimated Schemes £	Available Balance £
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath	-4,446	10,750	6,304	0	6,304
Davenport and Cale Green	17,725	10,750	28,475	0	28,475
Manor	15,380	10,750	26,130	450	25,680
Brinnington and Central	15,015	10,750	25,765	0	25,765
Total	43,764	43,000	86,674	450	86,224